
  Modipon Limited 
    Hapur Road, Modinagar, Ghaziabad - 201 204 (UP) 

Phone (+91) 9582388706 
 

CIN: L65993UP1965PLC003082 E-mail: modipon@modimangal.in  Website: www.modipon.net 
 

 
                                                                                                                    February 13, 2024 
To, 
The BSE Limited  
Corporate Relation Department,  
New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building,  
P.J. Tower, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai-400001 
 
Ref: INE 170C01019 
Scrip Code: 503776 
 
Sub:  Outcome of Board Meeting in accordance with regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Schedule III 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
The Board of Directors of Modipon Limited (the Company) in its meeting held today i.e. 
Tuesday, February 13, 2024 considered & adopted the following: 
 

1. Approved and took on record the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2023. The financial results under regulation 33 of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are enclosed as 
Annexure A. 
 

2. The Limited Review Report on the aforesaid financial results of the Company is enclosed 
as Annexure B. 

 
The meeting of Board of Directors was commenced at 3:00 P.M and concluded at 3:45 P.M. 
 
We request you to take note of the same. 
 
Thanking you 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
For Modipon Limited 
 
 
 
Vineet Kumar Thareja 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 



MODIPON LIMITED
Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st December 2023

ln
Particulars Note Unaudited Audited

As at
31-Dec-23

Lacs/Rs.

As at
31-Mar-23

I-acs/Rs-

ASSETS

Non - current assets
(al Property, plant and equipment

[bl Other intangible assets
(c) Capital work- in - progress

[dJ lnvestmentProperty
[cJ Financial assets

(i) lnvestments

[ii] Trade receivables
(ii) Loans
(v) Others

(dl
fol

Deferred tax assets (net)
Othel non - current assets

Current assets
(aJ Inventories

[b) Financial assets

(il Trade receivables

[ii] Cash and cash equivalents
(iiiJ Bank Balances
(ivl Loans

[v) 0thers
(c] Current tax assets (net]

[dJ 0ther current assets

Total Assets

EQUTTY AND LtABtltTtES
EQUITY
(a) Equiry share capital
(bl Other equity

TIABILITIES
Non - current liabilities
(aJ Financialliabilities

(il Borrowings

[ii] Trade payables

[iii) 0ther financial liabilities
(bJ Provisions
(cl Other non-current liabilities

Current liabilities
(a) Financialliabilities

[iJ Borrowings
(ii) Trade payables
(iii) 0ther financial liabilities

(bJ Other current. liabilities

Ic) Provisions

Total Equity & Liabilities

t.73

0.44
0.00

83.12

72.98

1.73

0.M
0.00

83.12

72.98

tsa.27 tsa-27

0.57
4.04

516.80
0.32
87.96

0.63

4.04

515.23
0.32

4796

609.69 608.18

767.96 766^+5

tr57.67
-10246.54

1757.67
-ro207.G

-9088.87 -9049.97

a1c 1c

t847.O7

10.61

227.1r

725-75

ta47.o7
10.61

227.tr

2809.9S 2809.95

3757.94
2457.73
zl5.lb
542.27
gq 7n

3734.9L
2452-47
195.10

538.21
85.78

70+6.88 7006.46

767.96 766-15

Date:
Place:

.tlF

For & on behalfofBoard ofDirectors

,W
Manish Modi
Managing Director
DIN: 00030036New Delhi



munorurrE

ExtEct of Standalone Umudibd FiMndals n6dt5 fortbe Q@turffdcd 31n DcqLr2Ot3

Date: l3-Feb-24
Place: New Delhi

FrlrLHJHJfG-s

/H,rELz
IailSHi
IaEArGDirc
Dtt (}0|Bm36

3-14
EtL
Ed
3r-ll{El

Fd|lcQE Gr
ildcd

3r-r2-2.r'n

0ther income
Total incohe (l + lll

Expenses:

Employee bcnefiB exp€Ng

Depreciation and amortiation expe|ls
Otherer.Tens6
Total expenses (IU

Profit / (los) beforc exepdonallteGard tar lIIl'ryl
Exeptional items

Pront / (lN) befor€ tax (V - Vll

Td expense

[1] Currcntbx
(21 Deferred tax
(3,) lhcome H peainiD8 b €rlieryEE
(4) MatCredit

Profit / 0osl from @DdroiogopeEdN (Vll -unl

Profit / (lo$) fmm discontinued oPeEtioN
Xl Tax expense o[discontinued opeEtioE

Pront / (tossl ftom discontinqed opeEtlons lafter Ex) (X'Xl)

Xlll Protit / (loss) for the period UX + XIU

XIV Other @mprehensrve inome
A fil lbms that will notbe rcdsifFd b profitor 16

(ii) lhome tax relating b iteN thatwill nd be Edafied b
profitor lN

B Iil lbmsOratwillb€redsifiedbprofitorlN
[ii] In@me bx reladnS b iEm thatwiu be redcin€d b

Drofitorlos

Total comprehersiye in@mc for thc pcrird Gm + fXV)

Eamlngs per equity share (for otinuingopeEtids)
(U B6ic (Rs)

l2l Dilubd(Rs)

Eamlngs per equity share (for dlscdtinucd t@ndnuln3
opemtions)
(1) Bdic (Ri)

[2] Diluted(Rs)



MODIPoNLIM]TED

Cash flow Statement for the quarter ended 31st December 2023
h

Particulars
For tte QuarGr

ended on
31,.a22023

Forthe parcaded
m 31I|3JO23

A. Cash Flow from operating activities
Net Profit before tax
Adigqtments for:
Depreciation (Netl
Exceptional ltem
(Profit)/Loss on sale of Fixed Assets

lnterest Received
Interest Expenses
Prior Period Error
Miscellaneous Income
0peration pront before working capital changes

Working Capital Adiustrnent:
Increase/(DecreaseJ in Financial Assets (othersJ

lncrease/(DecreaseJ in CurrentTaxAsset
lncrease/(Decreasel in other current assets

lncrease/(DecreaseJ in Borrowings
Increase/(Decreasel in Trade payables

Increase/(DecreaseJ in Other fi nancial liabilities
Increase/[Decrease) in Other current liabilities
Increase/ (DecreaseJ in Provisions

Net Cash generated from operations
Direct taxes paid

Net cash from operating activities (A

(B

(c

[3aeo] (60.e1)

(3&eo)

(r.s7)
[0.00]
t0.00)
t7.M
(0.74)
20.06

4.06

(60.ell

0.73

31-06
o71

20.6
7.46

(o-oq tL10

(|LOsl oro

(o.os)
1.57

G10
1-57

1-62 +57

Date: 13-Feb-24

*

For & ou behalf of Bmrd dllircttrs

EHg''

t{anist Modi
tanroitrg Directfr

Place: New Delhi DIN:0fi)30o36



o { c UT + @ \)
Ut

z,o
(t ut rn

=H H
-o=-X^=*!a
^i^qd-p
YX

lt7
g,
5o
AI

=|!
(Dxo
(D
!t
=o
5
!,

.D

3
6

o
Fq
o
ooo
=

('tr'rl
=H E
no=-
Xa5*:om
^i^6PY.o
--l

(r)
Jqt
ao
do
oa
(D

EIxooE
oa
0t

(D

3
6

o
F
tso
(D
Do:t

t
9.
o.
t
E
rrl

-ctc
E
v,5!t
(D

c!
!tg
or_

4tt,oo
qt

c
(D

o

6

o
lD
Do
=

IFil
!e;1' - ol; si'llFEIi 3dl
todl
iEa

36o.=.
6E
FJ

;qi93
eg
5,q
PE
q'E

I
8E3i*E5
dim
5+lD --Jc'
9_=
<d

izD olr-lattJa
o
=

rooq
o-

=o
!to
=o
CI
9l

rtI
0tx
D
ot
llxo
.D
!t
=o
5o

-tt zlxelrDlE 'rtl
*eli=
6a
=\n
gE
66

+o
3
oas3
9t
e
Dflrts
.D6
D
rlt

Dx
C'
rD

o

rt zzlxslrDl
c, tl!! -rl6 C'l
5:!l
D-l
frtia{rao

6

+o
3
o-g
a
Dq
Docl
3gl
(l
6

cto
o
o
Dx
DJa

o
!t

J
.lo
:l
lD

+o
3
o
Eo
Dg
o
5b

=O

.o
It
atc
a
il

oo
oJ (,

99
b, qr

!.
F
C'T

].l
C'\{

i
o\+

F
i(

P
F(tr+

tst
o\+

=sr;?
ESg$
FO
=ht--l|l

.{
or|

oo
Hts
NTs

99
NNJ

!.ts(rl
j
c\t

io
o\

to
CA

ts
!o(h

P
io
CD

=ri5t
?sgir
FO
=\tr=; ltJ

a
o
E
I.l
a
aJq
aq
o:'

99 P9
!.
P(,r
)J
o\{

lrt
N'
\o

!d
tu\o

!.1
NT\o

lr,
t\,\o II

2oi?IOErOgil
FC
=ttr=(j

99u) (l,++
99g) (^t+a

!.
gr
).l
CA

(,
CD
rOo

tr,
P
rOo

(.,
F\oo

(.t
9D
r.'o b

2ri5r
3Sgit
qB
t= r.,

r{
o

5o
t
to
Ioa
=a
a5aa
A99(^, (rt..1 {

99qt (.){{
-P
ui{
in

+(,
i.,
aJr

+
3d(.t
(rr

+qJ
i!
UI

+(rt
i,o
ctl

2ri;?
ESEir
FO
= lrt
i= ir

ur ul
@o

99oo(^ro

r
ul{
t{̂

(
I\o

CA
I
<r

(tr
I
rO

o\I{,

- tatETEOerr|
FN
=cr-=Nt|'

ett
5o
oD.l
aaB
.Dr

5

EII.'
aa
o
6
s
=r
I
c5a
G
=I
=A
ae
:. z,--2c'
=E'aito
=2,iF

==3-|
=alo-E

-aoca.l
a
a
arae
!t
Fa
ua
a!a
3
C'a.|
ilolr
t|r

il iF
E.F::
s D-+
-EG*'t s
F f e
G:(b

td'qt s

FE s
$s$
**e
*gs
it$
: iI
E*e
+Et
iEqr is

e,*
*+
o\
ES
d:qqq::
\d
i<s
G-6

=ar+-

Er;Ex8{F
bs.
E=
FS
Osa=G(t
:kso
F*
5$
F'B

9i
Eq
.=E
;-€
FgIs
8tr
R3

=TiE€e
3B
='d3o
a-=
ss'63.
sa

rt
o
I
F
o
5
cto
!,

o
TE
o
!t-l
CL
o
tr'
(D

o
at

tr:8ii
7*i?
voc-q
=- 

tJ.F

u<<
?B g

BG. S
8f; 

=FF*oii
q



Notes

l.

MODIPON LIMITEI)

The above financial results have been reviewed by the audit cmmittee and apgovod by thc
Board of Directors at its meeting held on 136 Febnrary, 2V24 ald|ftre same hare been revi€tu,Ed

by the statutory auditors of the company.

The preparation of the above financial results is in accordanoe widt Indiil
Standard, as prescribed under Section 133 of tbe Companies Acg 2013 read with rule 3 of
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ftom time lo time, and

other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia.

The Company discontinued its manufacturing operations permanently w-e-f- l9th May 2|JxJl

and all movable assets were disposed of during the year 2009-10.

Balance confirmation certificates were not obtained by the Company from creditors, loans and

advances given/received, house/shop security depositors, in+perative crxrent accounts wi&
banks and loan account with Punjab National Bank (PNB). Consequent adjuments requfu€4

if any, has not been carried out in the financial results.

(a) The Company has not provided interest of Rs. 1000.54 kkhs q to Ittlarch 31, 2008 m
overdue amounts payable to a supplier resulting in understatement of liabilities and ddrit
baiance of reserve and surplus by Rs. 1000.54 Lalfis each; and

(b) The amount of interest to be provided for in the books of account for the pqiod
April l, 2008 to 3l"r Decembel2O23 has not been ascertained

The amount of interest to be provided for in the books of accoun! if any, for the period April
|, 2007 to 3 I $ Decembeg 2023 to Small and Micro Enterprise has not been asoertained-

During the year ended March 31, 2009, the Company has sold 65,743 sq-yds of its vacilt land

at Modinagar for Rs. l02l.l5 Lakhs (original cost Rs. 1.95 t*hs) fm which the approval of
bank is pending.

During the year 20ll-12, the Company has grven physical possession of is vacant 59 (46 as on

March 3 l, 2015) houses located at Modinagar, Uttar Pradesh to a lender i.e. Ashoka Mercanilc
Limited (AML), a related party, (balance outstanding of loan taken ft,m AML as oo l[ari 3 I,
2015 as per books of account: secured loan Rs. 882.29lakhs and urnecued lmn Rs. I125.57

Lakhs) for use without any chargeJrent/security deposit and no lease rtil ageemt h bcetr

entered into with AML. The Company contelds that the temporary possessioo of houses fa
use without charges was given to AML as security only as the Company s65 rnrable to r€p y
the loans taken from AML.

The Punjab National Bank (PNB) had approved one time settlement of its outslanding dues of
Rs. 1900 lakhs vide its approval letters dated April 02, 2Ol4 andApril 12, 20la respectivety.

In terms of the settlement, OTS amount of Rs. l710 lakhs (Net of upfront paym€nt of Rs- 190

lakhs) was to be paid by the company in four quarterly instalments with interes drring ftrffiid
year 2014-15. However, the company was able to manage the payment of Rs- 630 lakhs r4 to
March 3I,2015 and at the request of the Company, PNB condone the delay and rcvived the
OTS vide its leuer dated July O2,2Ol5 requiring the Company to make palm€nt of residral

2.

3.

4

5.

1.

8.

9.

OTS amount of Rs. I 270 lakhs by March 3 l, 20 | 6 and rotal interest on OTS payment @



MODIPON LIMITED

Gimple) by June 30, 2016. The Company has paid Rs. 1270 lakhs upto Damber 3lst, 20lE

along with interest of Rs 259.62 lakhs. The company has already made provision of interesf u
account of delayed payment of OTS of Rs 94.43 lakhs in their books Wo 30lh Scpbnb€r 20lt
and booked balance amount of interest in the quarter anding 3 I st December 201 8.

10. (a) The Punjab National Bank has initiated the proceeding against the company under stim
7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 before the NCLT, Allahabad Bench and odt€r

Proceeding before DRT-II and recovery Officer, DRT- Il. New D'elhi dre to nonfulfilment of
OTS Terms/conditions vide OTS letter dated July 02, 2015 issued by PNB.

Further as per Debts Recovery Tribunal-il, Delhi an onder dated 30 Juty,2018, has becn Passed
in favour of the company and directed PNB to accept Rs. 65 lakhs as outstanding pincipal of
OTS plus Rs259.62lakhs as interest @10.25% as per revived OTS vide is lefier dared July o2,

2015 on delayed payment upto 15 March, 2018 which was later on accepted and paid by the

company in terms of the DRAT order.

During the pendency of the appeal, PNB has encashed fte said amormt ofRs. 65 kkhs toumG
principal OTS and Rs 259.62 lakhs towards interest in term of the order of Deh Recovery
Appellate Tribunal (DRAT), New Delhi. Furtber, fte DRAT has reserved tie order oo
27.12.2018 in the said matter. Further The Hon'ble Delhi High Cowt vide iB ord€r dded
24.10.2019, stayed the DRAT and NCLT proceedings filed by the PNB till the next date of
hearing, as a rezuit the company has not considered any liability in till its books in addition to

the dues already settled as per DRAT order dated 30th July,2018

During the pendency of order before DRAT, the PNB has revived OTS yide leser datod

25.03.2019 against payment of Rs. 459.62 lakhs on the following terms & conditions:

Terms & conditions:

l) The proceeds of FDRs ,mounting to Rs- 65 lakhs and Rs. 259-62 lakhs kept with us

will be appropriated simultaneously on conveying approval of revival of OTS.

2) Rs. 135 lakhs will be deposited within one week of receipt ofthis sanction leter-

3) The paxty to undertake to pay commercial tax liability as de,manrbdby the C-ommercial

Tax Authority.
4) No Dues Certifrcate will be issue4 Bank's charge on the secrrityltiale deeds will be

released only after receipt of OTS amount in full and on clearance of cmmercial tax

liability as stated above. (Satisfactory prooflletter from the coryetent auhcity in fris
regard to be submitted).

The company has already deposited balance of OTS amormt of Rs.65 lakhs plus delay€d
period interest of Rs. 259.62 lakhs with the bank in terms of DRT & DRAT orders and
firther Rs.l35 lakhs over and above original OTS amount deposited by the cmpany in
terms of revived OTS vide letter dated 25-03.2019 within one week of receip of letter.
Further PNB vide letter dated 02-M.2Ol9 acknowledged dre paynent under revived OTS
vide letter dated25.O3.2019 for Rs. 459.62 lakhs.

In respect of commercial tax liability the company has filed an appeal against the order of
Commissioner of Commercial Tax before Hon'ble High Cor.nt of Allahabad thoryh Pmjab
National Bank and the Court has directed vide order dated26-ll-291$ that the operation and

effect of the impugned order dated 08.08.2018 passed by the Commercial Tax Trihmal,
Ghaziabad in Appeal no 1353 of 2013, shall rernain stayed zubject to the applicat depositing
50% of the commercial tax liability imposed on it and furnish seurity for the balance



ll

MODIPON LIMITED

other than cash or bank guarantee to the satisfaction of the tribuml within a period of fuee
weeks from the date of direction.

The company deposited Commercial Tax of Rs 54.94 lakhs out of Commercial Tax liability of
Rs 183.90 lakhs along with interest of Rs 3.07 lakhs for the period starting from l8-12.2018 to
02.05.2019 as on 03-05.2019 in compliance with order dated 26-l l-2018 of the Hon'ble High
Court of Allahabad and communicated the same to PNB vide leter dated 03-05.19.

Further, PNB vide letterdated 04.05.2019requestedthe companyto submitNolhrcsC.ertitrcale
from tax authorities after paying the commercial tax liability to bank for cmpliance of OTS
Sanction within 3 days else OTS will be declared as failed. Since the cmpany failed to npty
to the same, PNB vide letter dated M.07.2019 informed that the tax authorities have declared

OTS revival as failed and PNB is rezuming all recoveries as usual- Furthcr, DRAT allowed
appeal of PNB on 20.08.2019. The Company filed Writ Petition in the Delhi High Court egnins
order of the DRAT. The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated24.l0-2019, stayed drc

DRAT and NCLT proceedings frled by the PNB till the next date of hearing which is llgeil m
lfthFebruary,2O2O.On lgbFebruary,2020interimorderdated24rhOctober,2Ol9yrasmade
absolute during the pendency of the writ petition On the last dat€ of hearing i-e-, 18.012(124
counsel for the bank has filed its counter afEdavit and Company will file ia rejoinder, f -y,
before the next date of hearing is 2l .08.2024. Furfter, NCLT mauer h6 been dismissed m fte
last date of hearing (22.09.2023\ due to non-appearance on behalf of financial creditor (PNB),
the matter has been dismissed for non -prosecution.

(b) The outstanding liabiliry in the books of the company is higber than the OTS amomt by
Rs. 183.90 laltrs and in the absence of any docrmentary evidences ftom the menagem€nt as

well as PNB, we are unable to quantiry the amount of interest on the amouil of Rs. I 83-90 lalds;
the amount of Rs.183.90 lakhs is over and above the loan amount on account of trc sales tax
liability on PNB on account of the auction held by the bank for old plant and rnachinery ofthe
company.

The above matter is sub-judice before Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad for firther hearing-

The Commissioner Central Excise & Service Tax, Kamla Nehenr Nagar CGO, Corylex 2

Ghaziabad vide its mernorandum order No.3 l/COMlWCXlGZBf2OlT-l 8 dated 31.01 201 8 had

ordered for payment of
a. Amount of central excise duty of Rs.44.93 lakhs

b. Amount of interest of Rs. 6.56lakhs
c. Amount of penalty of Rs. 6.56 lakhs

for the period from 1994 to 1997.

The company has not made provision of the said amount & further interest thereon in its books
tilf 31" December, 2023 due to which profit is understated by Rs. 58.05 lakhs plus interes-

Further the company has filed appeal against the order of Commissioner Ceanal Excir &
Service Tax, Kamla Nehru Nagar CGO, Complex 2 Ghaziabad beforc custdn excise & servie
tax appellate tribunal, Al lahabad.

(a) The amounts paid by the Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML), a related party, to Abu Dhbi
Commercial Bank (ADCB) on account of One Time Settlement (OTS) of dues of thebankwas
accounted for in the books of the Company to the extent of OTS amomt paid to the ADCB by
AML and the balance amount of Rs- 153.92 l-akhs is still lying unallocated tm&r msecured

loans in view of pending successful implementation ofOTS ofthe dues of PNB as the settlemen
of assiped dues with AML is linked to the OTS of dues with PNB.

t2



l3

t4

l5

MODIPION LIIUITEI)

(b) The amountpaidto KamatakaBankby Ashoka MercantileLimited(AMl),erebdpty,
during the year ended March 31,2012,on aocolmt ofOTS of dres ofthe M ru rcmd
for ilthe books of the Company to tbe extent of OTS amount paid to the KarrUka Bt* bt
AML and the balance amount of Rs. 339.20 Lakhs is still lybg tnallocedundertmrcd
loans in view of pending succesful implemmation of OTS of the d'"s of PNB as fu
settlement of dues with AML is linked to the OTS of dues with PNB-

(c) The part payment made to Bank of Bmoda by Ashoka Mercmtite LimiEd (AML), e lftd
party, during the year ended Mardr 31, 2013 st accormt of OTS of ds of the bd res
accounted for in the books of the company to tbe extent of OTS amrmt Fid b lhe Bd d
Baroda by AIvIL and lhe Company and tte balance mount of Rs- 23204I'kls k sfll ltitrg
unallocated under unsecured loans in view of pe,nding umessfirl implenenmo ofOTS ofthc
dues of PNB as the settlement of dues wift AML is linked to lhe OTS of ds uib PhlB-

The effect if any, on the income/expendihreofthecmpanyofinal OTSwiftH{Bdbe
ascertained.

The compa.ny has 15% redeemable crmulative preference shres of R.s l0O ed- Prufrt@
share due for rede,mption since 3lst March 1996.

Figures for the previons period have been regrou@, wherever nec€ssry to oofirm to tl:
current period's classifi cation.

The above financial results do not contain any false or misleading staunent c figrrcs d &
not omit any material fact which may make financial stam€nt of figUres omin lhi
misleading.

For erd er D&Icf,llc ted

Place: New Delhi
Date: February 13,2024

lt|eregiryllirccbr
DIN:0G0Cb



B M CHATRATH & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
LLPIN : AAJ-0682

Independent Auditor,s Review Report on Standalone unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the

CompanyPursuanttotheRegulation33oftheSEBI(ListingobtigationandDiscl'osure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors of

ModiPon Limited

Report on the Review of the Financial Results

i. we have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of Modipon

Limited (.the Company'), for the quarter ended 3lst Decembet 2023 ('the statement')' attached

herewith, being submitted by the company pursrurnt to requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities

and Exchange eoard of India (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations' 2015' as

amended (the "Listing Regulations")'

2. The preparation of the statement is in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid

down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("'IND AS i4")- specified under

Section 133 of the companies Act,20l3 read with rule 3 of companies (Indian Accounting Standards)

Rules,2ol5 a.rd SEBI circular no. clR/cFD/F Acl62l20l6 dated 5m July 2016 is the responsibilitv* of

the company,s Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the companl-' our

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our revieu"

3. we conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagemens (SRE) 2410'

.,Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of Entig"' issued b1-

the Institute of chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that *e plan and perform the

review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstarements' A

review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analyical procedures applied to

financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and

accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion'

4. Based on our review conducted as per paragraph 3 above and subject to note nrlrtber 5 to I I of

accompanying statement of audited financial results which has been reproduced belor*'- nothing has

come to our attention that cause us to believe that the accompanying Statemenl prepared in accordance

with the recognition and measurement principles laid doun in Indian Accounting Standard 3'[ "Interim

Financial Reporting" ("[ND AS 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 read

with, relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognize accounting practices and policies has not

disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing

Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,20l5,as a.rrended (the "Lising Regulations-)-

includins the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material missmrements-

REGD. OFFICE

MUMBAI:

HYDERABAD

JAIPUR
BANGALORE

21, Hemanta Basu Sarani, Centre Point,4th Floor, Kolkata-70001,India Ph.; 2248./|STStffi7lfB1

Noida : D-26. znd Floor. Sector-3
Noida - 201 301(U.P.). lrdia

Tel. : +9 1 -1 204593361 ltobile : +9'l 98 1 0261 801
E-mail : umeshpandey@brnchaffii.corn

Web.: w*v.bmcttafath.un

Ph./Fax : 2248-9934 Email : bmccal@bmchatrath.in / bmccal@banking.in
104,Nitin Shantinagar Co. Op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd., B 69. Sector-1, ShantiNagar, Mira Road East Dbbict
Maharashtra - 401107 | Mobile : 9860853075 Web.: www.bmchabath.com
Mangaf giri Vinaygar Apartments, Flat No. 202, &2$16131E12, Rcp,d No. 10, Banjara Hills,
Mobile No. : 9949310001 | Web.: www.bmchabath.com

!;269,_J-a1ta Colony, Jaipur-302004, India Ph.: 0141-2ffi1727 | Ennil : sunilsaxen@brncfraffir.sn
First'158, Mottappanapalya, NearYellama Temple Road, lndiranagar, Bangakxe



5.

6.

8

9.

Balance confirmation certificates were not obtained by the Company from creditors' loans and

advances given/received, house/shop security depositors. in-operative current accounts $ith banks and

loan account with punjab National Bank (PNB). Consequent adjustments required- if an1-. has not been

carried out in the hnancial results'

(a) The Company has not provided interest of Rs. 1000.54 Lakhs up to March 31.200E on overdue

amounts payable to a supplier resulting in understatement of liabilities and debit balance of resen'e

and surplus by Rs. 1000.54 Lakhs each; and

(b) The amount of interest to be provided for in the books of account for the period April l. 2008 to

31't December 2023 has not been ascertained.

The amount of interest to be provided for in the books of account, if an1'. for the period April l - 2007

to 31st December 2023 to Small and Micro Enterprise has not been ascertained-

During the year ended March 31,2009, the Company has sold 65,743 sq.)'ds.of is vacant land at

Modinagar for Rs. l0ZI.l5 Lakhs (original cost Rs. 1.95 Lakhs) for *'hich the approval of banh is

pending.

During the year 2011-l2,the Company has gir en ph1'sical possession of its vacant 59 (46 as on \larch

31,2015) houses located at Modinagar. Uttar Pradesh to a lender i.e. Ashoka \lercantile Limited

(AML), a related parfy, (balance outstanding of loan taken from AML as on March 3l- 2015 as per

books of account: secured loan Rs. 882.29 Lakhs and unsecured loan Rs. lll5'57 Lakhs)for use

without any charges/rent/security deposit and no lease rent agreement has been entered into s-ith.L\{L-

The Company contends that the temporary possession of houses for use rrithout charges u-as given to

AML as security only as the Company was unable to repa\ the loans taken from A\IL-

10. The punjab National Bank (PNB) had approved one-time settlement of its outstanding dues of Rs.

1900 lakhs vide its approval letters dated April 02. 2014 and April 12, 2014 respectivell. [n terms of

thesettlement,OTSamountof Rs. 1710 lakhs(lrletofupfrontpaymentof Rs. 190 lakhs)rvastobe

paid by the company in four quarterly installments with interest during financial 1'ear 2014'15-

However, the company was able to manage the pal.ment of Rs. 630lakhs up to \{arch 31.2015 and at

the request of the Company, PNB condone the delal' and rer ived the OTS r ide its lener dated Jull' 02.

2015 requiring the Company to make pa),ment of residual OTS amount of Rs. 1270 lakhs b1'\larch

31,2016 and total interest on OTS payment @ 10.25% (simple) by June 30, 2016. The Companl has

paid Rs. 1270 lakhs upto December 3 I st- 201 8 along ruith interest of Rs 2-59 -62-100, -. The compan)

has already made provision of interest on account of delaled payment of OTS of Rs 94.43.358 - in

their books upto 3Oth September 2018 and booked balance amount of interest in the quarter ending 31"

December 2018.

1 1. (a) The Punjab National Bank has initiated the proceeding against the companl- under section 7 of the

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 before the NCLT. Allahabad Bench and other Proceeding

before DRT-II and recovery Offrcer, DRT- II. Nerv Delhi due to non-fulfillment of OTS

Terms/conditions vide OTS letter dated July 02. 2015 issued by PNB.



Further as per Debts Recovery Tribtrnal-Il, Delhi an order dated 30 July, 201E, has be€n passed in

favor of the company and directed PNB to accept Rs. 65 lakhs as outstanding principal of OTS plus

Rs. 259.62 lakhs as interest @10.25%as per revived OTS vide its letter dated July 02, 2015 on delayed

payment up to 15 March, 2018 which was later on accepted and paid by the company in terms of the

DRAT order.

During the pendency of the appeal, PNB has encashed the said amount of Rs. 65 Lakhs towards

principal oTS and Rs. 25g.62 Lakhs towards interest in term of the order of Debs Recovery Apellate

Tribunal (DRAT), New Delhi. Further, the DRAT has reserved the order on27 -12-2018 in the said

matter. Further The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated 24.10.2019' stayed the DRAT and

NCLT proceedings filed by the PNB till the next date of hearing, as a result the company has not

considered any liability in till its books in addition to the dues already settled as per DRAT order dated

30th July, 2018

During the pendency of order before DRAT, the PNB has revived OTS vide letter dared 25-03-2019

against payment of Rs. 459.62lakhs on the following terms & conditions:

Terms & conditions:

l)

2)

3)

4)

The proceeds of FDRs amounting to Rs. 65 lakhs and Rs. 259-62lakhs kept with us will be

appropriated simultaneously on conveying approval of revival of OTS.

Rs. 135 lakhs will be deposited within one week of receipt ofthis sanction letter.

The party to undertake to pay commercial tax liability as demanded by the Commercial Ta,x

Authority.
No Dues Certificate will be issued, Bank's charge on the security/tittle deeds will be released

only after receipt of OTS amount in full and on clearance of commercid tax liability as stated

above. (Satisfactory prooflletter from the competent authority in this regard to be zubmitted)-

The company has already deposited balance of OTS amount of Rs.65 lakhs plus delayed period

interest of Rs. 25g.62lakhs with the bank in terms of DRT & DRAT orders and further Rs-135

lakhs over and above original OTS amount deposited by the company in terms of rcvived OTS

vide letter dated 25.03.2019 within one week of receipt of letter.

In respect of commercial tax liability the company has filed an appeal agains the order of
Commissioner of Commercial Tax before Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad through Punjab

National Bank and the Court has directed vide order dated 26.11.2018 that the operation and effect

of the impugned order dated 08.08.2018 passed by the Commercial Tax Tribunal, Ghaziabad in

Appeal no 1353 of 2013, shall remain stayed subject to the applicant depositing 50/o of the

commercial tax liability imposed on it and furnish sectrity for the balance amount sther than cash

or bank guarantee to the satisfaction of the tribunal within a period of three weeks from the date of
direction.

The company deposited Commercial Ta,x of Rs 54.94lakhs out of Commercial Tax liability of Rs

183.90 lakhs along with interest of Rs 3.07 lakhs for the perid starting from 18.12.2018 to

02.05.2019 as on 03.05 .2019 in compliance with order dated 26.11.2018 of the Hon'ble High Cowt

of Allahabad and communicated the same to PNB vide letter dated 03.05.19.



Further. pNB vide letter dated 04.05.2019 requested the company'to submit No Dues Certificate

from tax authorities after paying the commercial tax liabilit-v to bank for compliance of OTS

Sanction within 3 days else OTS will be declared as failed. PNB vide lener dated G+.07.2019

informed the company and declared OTS revival as failed and PNB is resuming all recoveries as

usual. Furrher, DRAT allowed appeal of PNB on 20.08.2019. The Companr. filed Writ Petition in

the Delhi High Court against order of the DRAT. The Hon'ble Delhi High Court r.ide its order dated

24.10.2019, stayed the DRAT and NCLT proceedings filed b1'the PNB till the nert date of hearing

which is listed on 19th February, 2020. On lgth February. 2020 interim order dated 24th October-

2019 was made absolute during the pendency'of the urit petition. On the last date of hearing i.e..

18.01.2024, counsel for the bank has filed its counter affrdavit and Companv uill file is rejoinder.

if any, before the next date of hearing is 21 .08.2024. Further, NCLT matter has been dismissed on

the last date of hearing (22.09.2023) due to non-appeuuance on behalf of financial creditor (P\B)-

the matter has been dismissed for non -prosecution.

(b) The outstanding liability in the books of the company is higher than the OTS amount bl Rs.

183.90 lakhs and in the absence of any documentary evidence from the mzmagement as u-ell as

PNB, we are unable to quantify the amount of interest on the amount of Rs.183.90 lakhs: the amount

of Rs.183.90 lakhs is over and above the loan amount on account of the sales tari liabiliq on P\iB

on account of the auction held by the bank for old plant and machiner5'of the compan)'.

The above matter is sub-judice before Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad for further hearing.

12 The Commissioner Central Excise & Service Tax. Kamla Nehru Nagar CGO. Complex 2 Ghaziabad

vide its memorandum order No.31/COMMICX/GZB12017-18 dated 31.01.2018 had ordered for

payment of

Amount of central excise duty of Rs. 44.93 lakhs

Amount of interest of Rs. 6.56 lakhs

Amount of penalty of Rs. 6.56 lakhs

for the period from 1994 to 1997

The company has not made provision of the said amount & further interest thereon in is books till3ls
December 2023 due to which profit is understated b1' Rs. 58.05 lakhs plus interest.

Further the company has filed appeal against the order of Commissioner Central Ercise & Sen'ice Tax

Kamla Nehru Nagar CGO, Complex 2 Ghaziabad before custom excise & sen-ice tax appellate

tribunal, Allahabad.

l3(a).The amounts paid by the Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML). a related part)'. to Abu Dhabi

Commercial Bank (ADCB) on account of One Time Settlement (OTS) of dues of the banli n'as

accounted for in the books of the Company to the extent of OTS amount paid to the ADCB b1- Alv{L

and the balance amount of Rs. 153.92 Lakhs is still lying unallocated under unsecured loans in tieu of
pending successful implementation of OTS of the dues of PNB as the settlement of assigned dues uith
AML is linked to the OTS of dues with PNB.

(b) The amount paid to Karnataka Bank by Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML). a rela

the year ended March 31,2012, on account of OTS of dues of the bank was accounted

of the Company to the extent of OTS amount paid to the Karnataka Bank b1- AtvIL

a.

b.

c.



amount of rts. 339.20 Lakhs is still lying unallocaned rmder rmsecurod loms in Yleil of @ing
successful implementation of oTS of the dues of PNB as the settlement of drs witr AML is lidsod o
the OTS of dues with PNB-

(c) The part payment made to Bank of Baroda by Ashoka Mencantile Linitod (AML)' a rdmd PutJt'

during the year ended March 3l,z0l3 on account of OTS of &rcs of the bank was @rffid fu in fu
books of the company to the extent of oTS amount paid to the Bank of Buoda by AMt md fte

Company and the balance amount of Rs. 232.04 Lakhs is still lying unallocarcd undff rnwrcd lc
in view of pending successful implementation of oTS of the dues of PNB as the settlemem ofdE sih
AML is linked to the oTS of dues with PNB. The effect f *y, on the imm/erqeadiure of fre

company on final OTS with PNB cannotbe ascertained'

14. The company has 15% redeemable cumulative preference shres ofRs 100 each- Pre'ftrtnoe fuGsdE

for redemption since 3lst March 1996.

For B.M. Chatrath & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants,
FRN: E300025

A ^N9\...r$\tt '
No-r \

CA. Sunil Kumar Jha

Parbrer

Membership No.543805

Place: New Delhi

Date: February 13,2024

uDrN: 2Lt 5q ?gOSBKc c eg 5 3eT


		2024-02-13T16:08:35+0530
	VINEET KUMAR THAREJA




